
Date of issue: Tuesday, 20 October 2015

MEETING: NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL
(Councillors Plenty (Chair), Morris (Vice Chair), Dar, 
Davis, N Holledge, Malik, Mansoor, Sohal and Wright)

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 28TH OCTOBER, 2015 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 
THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

DAVE GORDON 

01753 875411

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

RUTH BAGLEY
Chief Executive

AGENDA



PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

  1. Apologies for Absence.

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

2.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest.

All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest.

3.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 3rd September 
2015

1 - 8

SCRUTINY ISSUES

4.  Member Questions

(An opportunity for panel members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director / Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated.)

5.  Loft Insulation 9 - 12

6.  Violence Multi-Agency Panel 13 - 44

7.  Allotment Services Update 45 - 58

8.  Waste and Environment: Services Scorecard 59 - 64

9.  Housing - Performance Management and 
Reporting

65 - 74



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

10.  Civil Enforcement Officer Beat Coverage 75 - 90

   11. Forward Work Programme 91 - 94

12.  Attendance record 95 - 96

13.  Date of Next Meeting - 6th January 2016

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the 
public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held 
devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic 
Services Officer. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 3rd September, 2015.

Present:- Councillors Plenty (Chair), Morris (Vice Chair), Dar, Davis, N Holledge, 
Malik, Mansoor, Sohal and Wright

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Smith and Strutton

PART 1

11. Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Malik and Morris declared their interests as tenants in Slough 
Borough Council (SBC) property.

12. Minutes of the last meeting held on 29th June 2015 

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th June 2015 be 
approved as an accurate record.

13. Member Questions 

Members raised a question regarding allotments prior to the meeting. An 
answer was provided and circulated to members.

14. A4 Brands Hill 

Given the request by the Panel at the last meeting, t
[...]
utcome of 
this discussion.

2. The Panel wished to refer their dissatisfaction on the road lay out for 
the A4 Brands Hill area to Cabinet, on the grounds of planning, design 
and implementation. This had led to outstanding safety issues, which 
rendered the highway as not fit for purpose.

Page 2



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 03.09.15

15. Real Time Passenger Information 

SBC reported that communications between the companies involved had 
improved; however, staffing difficulties remained. This meant that whilst 
improvements were visible, co-ordination and installation difficulties were still 
holding results back.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 The original level of 28% accuracy had improved to a rate around 60-
70%. However, this seemed to have halted since the last report. 
Officers reported that some routes were now running at 98% but that 
installation the machinery into the buses was the crucial factor.

 The issue of ‘ghost buses’ (where updates indicated that a bus was 
imminent, but then failed to appear with the data disappearing from the 
RTPI display) remained a concern.

 In April 2015, Cabinet had referred the matter to the Panel. It had 
indicated that RTPI should be returned to the Cabinet if targets had not 
been reached.

Resolved: that the matter should be referred to Cabinet, with specific 
reference to the issue of ‘ghost buses’.

16. Littering, fly tipping and enviro-crime pilot project 

The litter campaign has focused on the town centre. 480 penalties have been 
given out, and it was intended to expand the scheme to the bus station. 
Should it prove possible then an exportation of the scheme to public areas 
outside the centre of Slough was the aspiration, although economic realities 
may make this impossible.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 Members welcomed the rise in fixed penalty notices, although 
questioned its lack of application across the borough. Of
[...]
inning of the 2016-17 
financial year.

 SBC were visiting local residents to gain local knowledge; a house 
which had been used to sell drugs had been closed as a result of this. 
Information from residents was often crucial in securing successful 
prosecutions. Each area in Slough had a team of officers, with the 
structure reflecting the structure of local policing.

Resolved: that a report for information on the new financial model would be 
taken by the Panel in January 2016.

17. Garages strategy 

The report provided an update to the Panel, with the waiting list now 
containing 84 applications. The level of occupancy had risen from 35% to 
46%, and a recent review of sites providing a more accurate representation of 
parking facilities and their locations. The sites had been rated as ‘red’, ‘amber’ 
or ‘green’, with red sites the least suitable for redeployment for an alternative 
use and green the most suitable.

The draft strategy involved three key elements; namely:

1. Annual health checks for all sites.
2. Investigations into potential for remodelling, redevelopment, sale or re-

use of suitable sites.
3. Proposals for resident involvement.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 Members welcomed the rise in level of occupancy; however, officers 
stated that a precise future target would be impossible to provide. The 
list of ‘red’ garages would be passed to Housing Officers at SBC who 
would then allocate as applicable.

Page 4



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 03.09.15

 It was highly probable that the number of garages would fall given the 
number of sites with no demand and / or no viable future for their 
present use. SBC was optimistic that the most unsuitable sites could 
be re-designated.

 Garage sites that have unsuitable structures left on bases will have the 
structures removed to leave rentable parking spaces. Options had 
been assessed in such cases.

 New garages had an occupancy rate of 90%; however, parking spaces 
were not used at the same rate.

 The higher rents for the new garages had been set to enable the 
recouping of redevelopment costs within 12-14 years.

 Improvements in garage sites and increase in letting was in part due to 
‘word of mouth’ spreading improvements in the service and by 
increased speed in dealing with new applications.

Resolved: that the Panel was satisfied with the content of the proposed 
Garages Strategy.

18. Bulky waste collection service 

The changes to the service had, in part, been caused by the concerns over 
enviro-crime reflected in the previous item. Having consulted with community 
groups, Neighbourhood Action Groups and similar bodies, the view that the 
current service was too expensive was widely reflected by residents. At 
present, the fee stood at £30.75 for a collection of any size up to a maximum 
of 5 bulky items. The service had been outsourced to Amey as part of the 
2002 tender, and there was no process for ascertaining if the service user 
was exempted from payment. As a result, income had not been as high as 
hoped from the service.

The new proposal (‘Pay As You Throw’) would be charged at £5 per item up 
to a maximum of 6 items, with all users to be levied in the same manner. 
There would also be an online payment portal, to avoid the current situation 
where residents had to visit a local refuse station to book the service. The 
online portal could then be expanded to allow reporting of other matters (e.g. 
broken bins). Overall, it was intended that the redesigned service would be 
both more affordable and more accessible.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 The creation of a specific portal for waste issues would allow for 
greater use of data in analysing trends and issues. At present, any 
electronic requests came through as emails and could not be collated 
with ease.

 The bulky waste collection service would form a part of the wider waste 
strategy, which would be compiled and presented for discussion by the 
Cabinet at a later date.

 Amey were not insured to collect asbestos sheets, although this could 
be revised. At present the refuse station in Chalvey could take wetted 
sheets; it may be possible to include them as part of ‘Pay As You 

Page 5



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 03.09.15

Throw’, although the extra costs of their disposal could lead to a 
surcharge being paid for anyone requesting their collection.

 The decision to ask pensioners to pay for the service had been made 
as part of providing an equal system; proposals did also include the 
possibility of one free collection per year for this group. However, whilst 
members recognised that no perfect solution was available, it did raise 
concerns that some vulnerable groups may be dissuaded from using 
the service.

 Members asked if free collections, by ending the demand for fly tipping, 
could pay for itself. 58 councils did provide this service, but it lead to a 
very high tonnage of refuse and costed £50-60,000 per annum. There 
was also a risk that it could encourage the importation of bulky waste 
from surrounding boroughs.

Resolved: that the Panel supported the proposals in the report, with the 
exception of 5.8 regarding pensioners. In this case, the Panel requested 
further work be undertaken on potential exemptions for vulnerable residents.

19. Housing regulation 

Members requested a subsequent report on the performance of the housing 
service in relation to the standards framework. This would also include an 
evaluation of the value for money offered by the service.

Resolved: that an item on the performance of the housing service be added 
to the agenda for 28th October 2015.

20. Neighbourhood Services Resident Board's 20 Recommended Key 
Performance Indicators 

The Panel requested information on the performance indicators, and that this 
should be benchmarked with other comparable authorities. SBC received a 
quarterly appraisal of the KPIs, with an annual review produced. This would 
be shared with members when available.

Resolved: that the Panel receive information on KPIs when available.

21. Forward Work Programme 

Resolved: that, in addition to the requests already made, the Five Year Plan 
outcome (Slough to be one of the safest places to live in the Thames Valley) 
be added to the agenda for 23rd February 2016.

22. Date of Next Meeting - 28th October 2015 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.18 pm)

Page 6



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:  Neighbourhood & Community Date: 28th October 2015 
Services Scrutiny Panel

CONTACT OFFICER:   Adrian Thomas - Head of Property Client 
(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875446

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION

LOFT INSULATION

1. Purpose of Report

This report is brought to Panel to provide and update on the position associated 
with the installation of loft insulation to the Council Housing stock 

2. Recommendation

The Committee is requested to note the report.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities – 

One of the key priorities for the Council is to improve the overall energy efficiency 
associated with the housing stock by utilising the resources available. This will 
meet the strategic priorities by:

Priorities: 
Health: Improvement of the energy efficiency within houses / blocks of flats by 
the installation of external and internal insulation can result in warmer houses 
that can contribute to a decline in cold related deaths and illnesses as well as an 
improvement of well being.

Housing: The improved energy efficiency of the houses / blocks of flats through 
insulation can assist in reducing the overall energy usage of the building and be a 
contributor to a reduction in individual fuel poverty as well as a reduction in 
landlord charges for energy.

Cross-Cutting themes:
The energy efficac
[...]
e
per 25.3m2/per 
pole/per annum

2016 Charge
per 25.3m2/per 
pole/per annum

STANDARD CHARGES

Cherry Orchard, Granville Avenue and Keel 
Drive

The Myrke, Horsemoor Green, College Road 
and Ragstone Road

Spencer Road, Westpoint, Sampsons Green 
and Green Drive.

£5.50

£5.15

£4.60

£5.70

£5.35

£4.75

CONCESSIONS

 1. Elderly Persons (over 60
     years) & unemployed

    Cherry Orchard, Granville Avenue and Keel
    Drive

    The Myrke, Horsemoor Green, College 
    Road and Ragstone Road

    Spencer Road, Westpoint, Sampsons
    Green and Green Drive.

£2.80

£2.50

£2.25

£2.90

£2.60

£2.30

2. Early Retirement (No longer available to     
new tenants)

    Cherry Orchard, Granville Avenue and Keel
    Drive

   The Myrke, Horsemoor Green, College 
    Road and Ragstone Road

    Spencer Road, Westpoint, Sampsons
    Green and Green Drive.

£4.35

£4.10

£3.65

£4.50

£4.25

£3.75

    Lockers £9.60 £9.95

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel

DATE: 28th October 2015

CONTACT OFFICER:  Nicholas Hannon, 
Environmental Strategy & Governance Manager

For all enquiries:  (01753) 875 275
     

WARD(S): All

PART I

FOR DISCUSSION

WASTE & ENVIRONMENT: SERVICES SCORECARD

1 Purpose of Report

To inform the Neighbourhood and Community Services (NCS) Scrutiny Panel of the 
proposed Outcomes, Key Performance (KPIs) and Service Request Indicators (SRIs) 
of the new Waste Collection and Street Cleaning services for the upcoming 
commissioning and procurement of the Environmental Services contract. These 
scorecards will demonstrate performance, targets and improvements for the future of 
both for the service and the customer experience at a member level. 

2 Recommendation/Proposed Action

NCS Scrutiny Panel is requested to provide comment to the Cabinet regarding: 

 Adoption of the proposed final Waste and Environment Services 
Scorecard for the En
[...]
tes of the last meeting held on 3rd September 2015
	Minutes

	5 Loft Insulation
	6 Violence Multi-Agency Panel
	7 - Appendix A - Police Foundation report
	7 - Appendix B - Domestic Abuse Strategy 2015-2018

	7 Allotment Services Update
	6 - Appendix A - Allotment tenancy agreement
	6 - Appendix B - Table of charges

	8 Waste and Environment: Services Scorecard
	8 - Appendix A - waste and environment scorecard

	9 Housing - Performance Management and Reporting
	9 - Appendix A Housing KPIs

	10 Civil Enforcement Officer Beat Coverage
	10 - Appendix A - Slough Traffic Warden Coverage

	11 Forward Work Programme
	11 - Appendix A - NCS Work Programme

	12 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 28th October, 2015.

Present:- Councillors Plenty (Chair), Morris (Vice-Chair), Dar, Davis, N Holledge, 
Mansoor, Sohal and Wright

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Brooker and Parmar 

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Malik

PART 1

23. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Morris declared his interest as a tenant in Slough Borough Council 
(SBC) property. Cllr Wright declared her interest as her spouse is the tenant 
of an SBC allotment.

24. Minutes of the last meeting held on 3rd September 2015 

The Panel received an update regarding the A4 Brands Hill and Real Time 
Passenger Information items which had been referred to Cabinet. The Panel’s 
views on the A4 at Brands Hill had been noted, with the Cabinet satisfied that 
the proper measures had been taken by SBC. However, the Cabinet had 
asked for progress made on outstanding planned work, and investigations into 
further safety measures, to return to the Panel in six months. 

Resolved:
1) That the Panel receive a report for information on all outstanding 

planned works such as the loading ban, and investigations into further 
measures such as speed reductions, road markings and / or temporary 
signage, on 29th March 2016. This report will also include statistics on 
accidents. This will then be discussed with an officer at the first 
meeting in 2016 / 17.

2) That the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd September 2015 be 
approved as an accurate record.

25. Member Questions 

No questions were submitted prior to the meeting.

(Cllr Mansoor joined the meeting).

26. Loft Insulation 

Loft insulation was a high priority in efforts to improve energy efficiency. 
Previously, SBC had received a grant but funding had changed in 2015 
leading to an alteration in arrangements. SBC had discussed the situation 
with British Gas, who did not generally offer the service; however, an 



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 28.10.15

exception was being made in Slough, although a lack of publicity had led to 
extremely low take-up rates. SBC had also previously signposted residents 
towards Mark Insulations, but this company had entered liquidation in October 
2015.

SBC had also moved its focus of attention from loft insulation to external wall 
insulation, with roofing and heating programs also supporting energy 
efficiency efforts. Over 80% of SBC properties had benefitted from insulation, 
with £50,000 per annum set aside for future work. Voids are inspected, with 
the level of insulation measured; if none was in place then it would be fitted, if 
150mm or more was fitted this would be assessed and the appropriate action 
decided.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 For tenants to receive the service from British Gas, SBC would have to 
notify British Gas initially who would then notify the tenant (with SBC 
granting authority for the work). This accounted for the very low take-up 
rate.

 The next phase of insulation work would be driven by an assessment 
of housing stock. The current standard for insulation was 300mm, 
meaning that significant levels of work may be required to upgrade 
SBC’s properties as 150mm had previously been the accepted level. 
An internal contractor would be used to complete any identified work 
given Mark Insulations’ recent liquidation; however, external walls 
would be the focus as this attracts funding.

 The stock condition survey would commence in January 2016, with 
work on its findings enacted from 2017 onwards. However, tenants 
could contact SBC or members could raise instances identified in 
casework in the interim period; these cases would receive more 
immediate attention.

(Cllr Sohal joined the meeting).

 Properties with levels of insulation deemed inadequate at the present 
time often had been subject to work undertaken at times when 
standards were different. The standard had been 50mm, 100mm and 
150mm at different times; whilst 80% of properties were at the present 
300mm standard, many of the remaining 20% were a legacy of these 
previous guidelines. SBC was unaware of any properties with no 
insulation at all, although SBC was aware that its records were not as 
robust as was desirable (hence the commissioning of the survey for 
2016).

 Properties needed to meet certain criteria to attract funding. Tenants 
also had the right to refuse to have work done on their property. 

 Members raised concerns that the overall housing strategy lacked 
innovation in terms of using solar power, ground heating pumps or 
similar technology. SBC would look at these matters, although there 
were possible legal challenges or impediments to the installation of 
solar panels and other equipment. However, the possibility of using 



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 28.10.15

network heating (including power generated by the crematorium) was 
being investigated.

 SBC could not attract funding for loft insulation as a social tenant. SBC 
did have additional funding for vulnerable tenants.

 Tenants who had been on Mark Insulations’ waiting list would be 
referred to alternative suppliers. Those who required cavity wall 
insulation should receive this free from utility companies.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

27. Violence Multi-Agency Panel 

The Violence Multi-Agency Panel (VMAP) had been running for 4 years and 
was a joint initiative with Luton; this was the first formal evaluation. The main 
aim of the project was to decide how violence could be handled by agencies 
working together, and where work should be targeted to meet local needs. 
Chalvey and Upton wards had been selected in Slough for the year-long pilot, 
with 26 meetings held on a fortnightly basis to discuss a total of 298 
individuals. The pilot had identified that 42% of violence cases were linked to 
domestic abuse, and the evidence also supported the theory that victims and 
perpetrators were often interchangeable. 

The main positive impact established during the pilot was that the period 
between offences had increased; however, reoffending rates had not been 
reduced significantly. However, it was possible that a longer pilot could have 
seen an impact on reoffending, and partner organisations involved in VMAP 
had agreed that the efforts should continue. In addition, it should be extended 
across all wards in Slough. VMAP would continue to investigate low-medium 
level violence where there had been 2-3 recurrences in the last 3 months; the 
aim was to become involved early and reduce the impact of offences. A full 
evaluation into VMAP would be completed in early 2016.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 Chalvey and Upton wards had been selected on the basis of 2 years of 
research.

 Men were also victims of domestic abuse, with the recent AGM having 
reflected a rise in reported cases. Alcohol was also often identified as a 
factor in cases investigated.

 Partner organisations did not perceive VMAP as an increase in their 
workload, but rather an effective means of sharing information and 
improving case management.

 The pilot had looked at the pattern of offending in the previous 3 
months, and the resulting pattern after 3 months of intervention. It was 
a Police Foundation project, so Police data had been used.

 VMAP were confident that quantifiable results would be visible over a 
longer period. The pilot did not investigate the impact on resources of 
the reduction in demand for services (i.e. longer gaps between 
reoffending); this may have been a quantifiable result which had 
already arisen from the pilot.



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 28.10.15

 The funding had been acquired from a Government grant to the police 
service which had been agreed several years ago.

 The percentage of violent cases which were domestic was fairly equal 
to national averages. Violence in Slough was increasing, but a) this 
was a national trend b) reporting had changed and c) the rise was 
more pronounced in Oxford and Reading.

 Female on male violence was still taboo in many cases, and efforts 
needed to be made to encourage victims to bring cases forward. The 
progress being made on male on female violence was quicker, and 
challenge to social attitudes towards cases where men were the 
victims was required.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

28. Allotment Services Update 

The service was being subsidised by SBC, with an independent inspection 
being undertaken to ascertain the exact position of the service. SBC officers 
were working with the Slough Allotment Federation to improve provision; the 
report addressed concerns raised by the Panel and work undertaken on areas 
of concern.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 Members were concerned by the continued existence of a waiting list 
whilst 156 plots remained vacant. SBC did not want to issue tenancy 
agreements which may have to be renewed or dropped in January 
2016, and an effort on allocating these plots would be made in the new 
year. In the 4 weeks before the meeting, 6 offers had been made on 
plots at Westpoint and the capacity of the team making offers was 0.5 
full time equivalent. There was a one month period in which 
agreements not renewed would be given a chance to pay; on 1st 
February 2016, those not paying would be terminated and the position 
should be improved more quickly. Work was also being undertaken 
with the Slough Allotment Federation to allocate vacant plots.

 Spencer Road had 11 plots, all of which were vacant. Due to the 
significant legacy issues inherited, this site had not been prioritised as 
larger allotments (e.g. The Myrke, Cherry Orchard) were targeted with 
SBC’s limited resources. However, as new systems were implemented 
to replace the previous, outdated paper-based records such matters 
would be resolved. The completed business plan would outline the 
actions to be taken on such cases.

 At present, SBC was inspecting allotments and had brought in the 
Association of Public Sector Excellence to examine a range of issues. 
Allotments which were not allocated as ‘vacant’ but were being left 
untended were being identified and processes put in place to evict 
tenants who were not caring for their allotment. However, this process 
could be legalistic and lengthy, although SBC were hoping to be in a 
significantly improved position regarding allotment management by 
early 2016.



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 28.10.15

 An issue which often occurred with uncultivated plots was that owners 
had to be given one month’s notice to correct the situation. There had 
been several cases where the corrections would be made, then 
cultivation would again cease, leading to a drawn-out cycle of request, 
action and inaction. The new management system being devised at the 
present time would help tighten processes and improve enforcement.

 The Smart Motorway Scheme could have an impact on Westpoint and 
The Myrke. However, at present the timing, duration and nature of the 
impact was not clear, although SBC estimated that 5 plots could be 
subject to temporary effects. Consultation was being undertaken and 
any compensation would be calculated by the District Evaluator; 
however, SBC had to remain neutral whilst the matter was unresolved.

 SBC was looking to reduce or end subsidies as part of the 5 Year Plan. 
SBC was not obliged to provide allotments to non-Slough residents, 
although did allow those who had been resident but moved to 
neighbouring authorities to retain plots. However, those outside the 
Borough were not allowed to apply for new allotments. The new system 
would make verification of this easier (e.g. matching electronic records 
with Council Tax payment data).

 Independent baseline data would be used to construct the information 
on allotments and organise conversations with tenants where a lack of 
cultivation had become a concern. The previous paper records had 
been less effective in managing such issues, and SBC’s improved 
reputation with the Slough Allotment Federation and site associations 
should allow for increased ownership of the matter by SBC in the near 
future.

 Tenancies were, by law, 1 year agreements so the option of leaving a 
plot fallow for a year did not exist.

 The waste collection service had been offered to improve the condition 
of facilities; it was not an obligation for SBC. However, green waste 
had often been allowed to pile up making the service more costly, 
whilst household waste had been brought on site in an abuse of the 
system. Future plans would stress affordability or options such as 
composting at Ragstone Road, but changes in behaviour and self-
policing would be required.

 Rents would be reviewed; however, legislation limited SBC’s ability to 
raise rents by significant amounts. Water costs were a large element in 
the cost of allotment provision, and would be included in a rent review 
(as would charging regimes in neighbouring authorities). However, in 
addition notice had to be given when raising rents, meaning that 
increased income would take some time to become effective.

 Plots affected by high levels of weeds were included in the review, but 
a simple, cost-effective solution was not easy. Options such as offering 
such plots rent-free to new tenants would be assessed. Ploughing 
could also be offered as a paid service if the review saw benefits.

Resolved: that the report be noted.



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 28.10.15

29. Waste and Environment: Services Scorecard 

This was the latest element of the Waste Strategy to be presented to the 
Panel, as part of the recommissioning of the Environmental Services 
Contract. The scorecard covered waste management, waste collection and 
street cleansing, with governance and transparency to be increased from the 
previous arrangements. The data on the scorecard would, if accepted, be 
published on a quarterly basis.

A key performance indicator (KPI) on returning bins to property curtilage had 
been included as the non-replacement of bins had been raised by the Panel 
previously. In addition, waste per person was included; should this continue to 
increase, so the budget would need revision. There would also be increased 
scrutiny of complaints and telephone calls, allowing the perception of the 
service to be reported as well as the statistics on the service itself.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 The Panel wished to receive the scorecard, but would not want it as a 
standing item on agendas. The approach to be taken would be that 
members would then raise concerns as they occurred.

 Local performance on waste management presented a mixed picture; 
whilst Slough was in the top quartile on waste sent to landfill, it was in 
the bottom quartile on recycling. As a result, the Panel requested that a 
column be added demonstrating Slough’s performance in comparison 
with similar local authorities.

 The definition of ‘curtilage’ may need tightening in a code of conduct, 
given local residents’ complaints that bins had been placed in the 
middle of driveways or similar inconvenient places. Whilst meeting the 
technical definition of curtilage, it would not stop complaints; other 
matters such as ‘bin clustering’ (the placement of bins in areas not 
adjacent to the property in question) would see joint work with local 
residents to clarify messages and required practices from all parties.

 Contaminated bins were not collected, and a sticker would be placed 
on them. Often such bins would also be unlabelled, leading to Amey 
having to guess whose bin this was; it was a future aspiration for the 
labelling of bins to become universal.

 At present, it was unclear if the dedicated line for bulky waste collection 
would remain in place or become part of arvato’s service provision.

Resolved: 
1) That a column be added to the scorecard showing Slough’s 

performance against comparator authorities.
2) That the Panel would receive the scorecard on a quarterly basis, 

outside of agenda papers, once they were compiled.
3) That the item on the Environmental Services Contract be moved 

forward to 6th January 2016.



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 28.10.15

30. Housing - Performance Management and Reporting 

Resolved:
1) That the 10 KPIs identified as the most important be published on the 

SBC website on a monthly basis.
2) That 50 KPIs be included in agenda papers for the Panel on a six 

monthly basis for information.

31. Civil Enforcement Officer Beat Coverage 

Members requested that the item be discussed with an officer present on 6th 
January 2016. To assist with the compilation of the report to inform the 
debate, members were asked to submit any questions, information or images 
they had which highlighted their concerns.

Resolved: That an item on traffic wardens across the SBC area be added to 
the agenda for 6th January 2016.

32. Forward Work Programme 

Resolved: That, in addition to the agenda changes noted in previous minutes;
1) A report on the contract for taxis for school transport for information be 

added to the agenda for 6th January 2016.
2) The items on disabled parking policy and yellow line parking be added 

to the agenda for 6th January 2016.

33. Attendance Record 

Resolved: That the attendance record be noted.

34. Date of Next Meeting - 6th January 2016 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.32 pm and closed at 9.11 pm)


